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Richard L. Wynne (Bar No. 120349)
richard.wynne@hoganlovells.com 
Erin N. Brady (Bar No. 215038) 
erin.brady@hoganlovells.com  
Edward J. McNeilly (Bar No. 314588) 
edward.mcneilly@hoganlovells.com 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Telephone: (310) 785-4600 
Facsimile: (310) 785-4601 

Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor in 
Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SANTA ROSA DIVISION 

In re 

LEFEVER MATTSON, a California 
corporation, et al. 

Debtors.1

______________________________________

In re  

KS MATTSON PARTNERS, LP, 

Debtor. 

Case No. 24-10545 CN (Lead Case) 

(Jointly Administered) 

Chapter 11 

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY 
REDUCTIONS CONCERNING FIRST 
INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 21, 2025, Hogan Lovells US LLP (“Hogan 

Lovells”) filed its First Interim Application of Hogan Lovells US LLP for Allowance and Payment of 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for the Period June 9, 2025 Through September 30, 

2025 [Docket No. 2905] (the “Hogan Lovells Fee Application”). 

1 The last four digits of LeFever Mattson’s tax identification number are 7537.  The last four digits of the 
tax identification number for KS Mattson Partners, LP (“KSMP”) are 5060.  KSMP’s address for service is 
c/o Stapleton Group, 514 Via de la Valle, Solana Beach, CA 92075.  The address for service on LeFever 
Mattson and all other Debtors is 6359 Auburn Blvd., Suite B, Citrus Heights, CA 95621. Due to the large 
number of debtor entities in these Chapter 11 Cases, a complete list of the Debtors and the last four digits of 
their federal tax identification numbers is not provided herein.  A complete list of such information may be 
obtained on the website of the Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at https://veritaglobal.net/LM. 

Case: 24-10545    Doc# 3091    Filed: 12/09/25    Entered: 12/09/25 19:24:32    Page 1 of
3

¨5¤{%M9,)     8H«

5910545251209000000000024

Docket #3091  Date Filed: 12/09/2025



2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Hogan Lovells received informal comments 

from the United States Trustee concerning the Hogan Lovells Fee Application and has agreed to 

voluntarily reduce its fee request by $69,550.19, which includes, among other things, correcting 

mathematical errors in time entries, removing a small number of duplicate entries and addressing 

block billing and vague descriptions, as well as writing off time related to certain clerical and non-

compensable tasks (including “waiting” and other time billed by paralegals) and multiple attorneys 

attending hearings. This reduction is in addition to the $964,831.78 voluntary reduction (inclusive of 

a blanket 15% discount) already reflected in the Hogan Lovells Fee Application.  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the hearing on the Hogan Lovells Fee 

Application will be held on December 19, 2025 at 11:00 a.m. (Pacific Time), before the Honorable 

Charles Novack, United States Bankruptcy Judge.  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that counsel, parties, and other interested parties 

may attend the hearing in person in Courtroom 215 in Oakland by Zoom video, or by Zoom telephone. 

Additional information is available on Judge Novack’s Procedures page on the Bankruptcy Court’s 

website, and information on how to attend the hearing by Zoom will be included with each calendar 

posted under Judge Novack’s Calendar on the Bankruptcy Court’s website. If you have questions 

about how to participate in a video or telephonic hearing, you may contact the court by calling 888-

821-7606 or by using the Live Chat feature on the Bankruptcy Court’s website at 

www.canb.uscourts.gov. 

// 

// 

// 
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Dated: December 9, 2025 
/s/ Richard L. Wynne
Richard L. Wynne (Bar No. 120349) 
richard.wynne@hoganlovells.com 
Erin N. Brady (Bar No. 215038) 
erin.brady@hoganlovells.com  
Edward J. McNeilly (Bar No. 314588) 
edward.mcneilly@hoganlovells.com 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Telephone: (310) 785-4600 
Facsimile: (310) 785-4601 

Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor in 
Possession  
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