1 2	Richard L. Wynne (Bar No. 120349) richard.wynne@hoganlovells.com Erin N. Brady (Bar No. 215038)		
3	erin.brady@hoganlovells.com Edward J. McNeilly (Bar No. 314588)		
4	edward.mcneilly@hoganlovells.com HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP		
5	1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400 Los Angeles, California 90067 Telephone: (310) 785-4600 Facsimile: (310) 785-4601		
6			
7	Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor in		
8	Possession		
9	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
10	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SANTA ROSA DIVISION		
11			
12	In re	Case No. 24-10545 CN (Lead Case)	
13	LEFEVER MATTSON, a California	(Jointly Administered)	
14	corporation, et al.  Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	Chapter 11	
15	In re	NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY	
16	KS MATTSON PARTNERS, LP,	REDUCTIONS CONCERNING FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF	
17	Debtor.	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP	
18			
19	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 21, 2025, Hogan Lovells US LLP ("Hogan		
20	Lovells") filed its First Interim Application of Hogan Lovells US LLP for Allowance and Payment of		
21	Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for the Period June 9, 2025 Through September 30,		
22	2025 [Docket No. 2905] (the "Hogan Lovells Fee Application").		
23			
24			
25	The last four digits of LeFever Mattson's tax i	identification number are 7537. The last four digits of the	
26	tax identification number for KS Mattson Partners, LP ("KSMP") are 5060. KSMP's address for service is c/o Stapleton Group, 514 Via de la Valle, Solana Beach, CA 92075. The address for service on LeFever Mattson and all other Debtors is 6359 Auburn Blvd., Suite B, Citrus Heights, CA 95621. Due to the large number of debtor entities in these Chapter 11 Cases, a complete list of the Debtors and the last four digits of		
27			
28	their federal tax identification numbers is not pro	ovided herein. A complete list of such information may be nd noticing agentate by the new information of the list	

Case: 24-10545 Doc# 3091 Filed: 12/09/25 Entered: 12/( 5910545251209000000000024

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Hogan Lovells received informal comments from the United States Trustee concerning the Hogan Lovells Fee Application and has agreed to voluntarily reduce its fee request by \$69,550.19, which includes, among other things, correcting mathematical errors in time entries, removing a small number of duplicate entries and addressing block billing and vague descriptions, as well as writing off time related to certain clerical and noncompensable tasks (including "waiting" and other time billed by paralegals) and multiple attorneys attending hearings. This reduction is in addition to the \$964,831.78 voluntary reduction (inclusive of a blanket 15% discount) already reflected in the Hogan Lovells Fee Application.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the hearing on the Hogan Lovells Fee Application will be held on **December 19, 2025 at 11:00 a.m.** (Pacific Time), before the Honorable Charles Novack, United States Bankruptcy Judge.

**PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE** that counsel, parties, and other interested parties may attend the hearing in person in Courtroom 215 in Oakland by Zoom video, or by Zoom telephone. Additional information is available on Judge Novack's Procedures page on the Bankruptcy Court's website, and information on how to attend the hearing by Zoom will be included with each calendar posted under Judge Novack's Calendar on the Bankruptcy Court's website. If you have questions about how to participate in a video or telephonic hearing, you may contact the court by calling 888-821-7606 or by using the Live Chat feature on the Bankruptcy Court's website at www.canb.uscourts.gov.

//

26

27

28

1		
2	Richa	<u>chard L. Wynne</u> ard L. Wynne (Bar No. 120349)
3		rd.wynne@hoganlovells.com N. Brady (Bar No. 215038)
4	4 erin.t	orady@hoganlovells.com rd J. McNeilly (Bar No. 314588)
5	5    edwa	rd.mcneilly@hoganlovells.com
6	6   1999	AN LOVELLS US LLP Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
7		Angeles, California 90067 Phone: (310) 785-4600
8		mile: (310) 785-4601
9		neys for Debtor and Debtor in
10	0	SSSION
11	1	
12	2	
13	3	
14	4	
15	5	
16	6	
17	7	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	8	